

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

DOCKET NO. 2020-C-685

STATE OF LOUISIANA AND THE VERMILION PARISH
SCHOOL BOARD, *Plaintiffs-Respondents*

Versus

LOUISIANA LAND AND EXPLORATION COMPANY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Applicants

On Application for Writ of Certiorari From the May 6, 2020
Decision of the Third Circuit Court of Appeal, Docket No. CA 19-248,
John D. Saunders, Elizabeth A. Pickett, and Van H. Kyzar, Judges

A CIVIL PROCEEDING

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE WRIT APPLICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. General Principles of Contract Law Underscore the Importance of Freedom of Contract
 and Predictability to Promote Business Efficiency..... 3

 B. Interpreting Contract Terms to Incorporate Future Legislative or Regulatory Enactments
 Threatens the Predictability of Contracts..... 6

IV. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvin Ltd. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 816 F. 2d 1562 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Clovelly Oil Co. v. Midstates Petroleum Co.</i> , 12-2055 (La. 3/19/13), 112 So.3d 187.....	4
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	6
<i>EEJ Inc. N. Am. Land Dev. v. H.G. Angle Co. Inc.</i> , 618 So.2d 566 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co. v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	9
<i>La. Smoked Prods., Inc. v. Savoie's Sausage & Food Prods., Inc.</i> , 96-1716 (La. 7/1/97) 696 So.2d 1373.....	4
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	9
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	6
<i>M.J. Farms, Ltd. V. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 998 So.2d 16 (La. 2008)	10
<i>Marin v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2009-2368 (La. 10/19/10), 48 So.3d 234	10
<i>Moore v. Denbury Onshore, LLC</i> , 159 F.Supp.3d 714 (W.D. La. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Normand v. Wal-Mart.com USA, Inc.</i> , 19-263 (La. 1/29/20), 2020 WL 499760	4
<i>Peterson v. D.C. Lottery & Charitable Games Control Bd.</i> , 673 A.2d 664 (D.C. 1996).....	8
<i>Salles v. Stafford, Derbes & Roy</i> , 173 La. 361. 366, 137 So. 62 (1931)	4
<i>State v. La. Land & Explor. Co.</i> , 19-248 (La. App. 3 Cir. 5/6/20)	2, 3, 9
<i>State v. La. Land & Explor. Co.</i> , 12-0884 (La. 1/30/13), 110 So.3d 1038.....	9, 10
<i>Swenson v. File</i> , 475 P.2d 852 (Cal. 1970).....	8
<i>Taita Chem. Co. v. Westlake Styrene Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2001).....	4

<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	5
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	5
Statutes and Rules	
La. Civ. Code Ann. Article 1927	4
La. Civ. Code Ann. Article 1971	4
La. Civ. Code Ann. Article 1983	4
La. Civ. Code Ann. Article 2045	4
La. Civ. Code Ann. Article 2054	7
La. R.S. § 30:29(C).....	3
La. R.S. § 30:29(H)(2)	10
La. R.S. § 30:29(M)(1)(b).....	11
Treatises and Secondary Sources	
5 La. Civ. L. Treatise, Law of Obligations	5
11 Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2020).....	5, 6, 7
Howard O. Hunter, <i>Modern Law of Contracts</i> § 1:1 (2020)	5, 6
Loulan Pitre, Jr., “ <i>Legacy Litigation</i> ” and Act 312 of 2006, 20 Tul. Envtl. L.J. 347 (2007).....	11
